

## RESOLUTION NO. 156-2014

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2014, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado declared a local state of emergency arising from the extreme peril to the safety of persons and property that has arisen within the County as a result of an extreme wildland fire known as the King Fire that started on September 13, 2014 in and around the community of Pollock Pines;

WHEREAS, the King Fire has continued to spread at a rapid rate and continues to threaten residential and commercial properties and continues to pose an imminent threat of peril to the safety of persons and property within the County and these conditions are beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment, and facilities of the County of El Dorado;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that a local state of emergency has been declared by the Board of Supervisors and continues to exist within the County;

IT IS REQUESTED THAT a Gubernatorial Declaration of a State of Emergency be made; and

IT IS FURTHER REQUESTED THAT a Presidential Declaration of a State of Emergency be made.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Super	rvisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the 17 day of September	, 2014 by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes: Mikulaco, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Santiago
Attest:	Noes: None
James S. Mitrisin	Absent: None
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By: Sathryn Tyla	Aborne Santiago
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Norma Santiago